



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEEP OUR WELLS CLEAN, GAIL)
SALOMON, EUGENIA GRACE)
NAVITSKI, VLAD ERIC NAVITSKI,)
THOMAS DIORIO, LYNN)
TAYLOR-MILLER, CHARLIE)
MILLER, and VIRGINIA WEEKS,)

Appellants,)

v.)

No. 138,2020

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
NATURAL RESOURCES AND)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL,)
and ARTESIAN WASTEWATER)
MANAGEMENT, INC.,)

Appellees.)

**APPELLEE DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

/s/ Kayli H. Spialter

Devera B. Scott, ID No. 4756
Kayli H. Spialter, ID No. 5955
Deputy Attorney General
102 W. Water St., Third Floor
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 257-3218

devera.scott@delaware.gov
kayli.spialter@delaware.gov

*Attorneys for Appellee, Delaware
Department of Natural Resources and
Environmental Control*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE EAB PROPERLY UPHELD DNREC’S DETERMINATION THAT THE PERMIT AMENDMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF THE INITIAL PERMIT.....	15
A. The EAB Did Not Err When It Concluded the 2014 Regulations Allow Artesian to Apply for an Amendment of the 2013 Construction Permit.....	20
B. The 2014 Regulations Are Not Retroactive and Therefore Cannot Apply to the Amended 2013 Permit.	22
C. The EAB Properly Deferred to DNREC’s Interpretation of the 2014 Regulations....	25
II. IF THE 2014 REGULATIONS APPLY TO THE AMENDMENT APPLICATION, AN HSR AND SWAR WERE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE THE 2014 REGULATIONS DO NOT CONTEMPLATE REPEATING SITE CHARACTERIZATION ONCE APPROVED.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfieri v. Martelli</i> , 647 A.2d 52, 54 (Del. 1994)	20
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 345 (Del. 1983)	23
<i>Couch v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 593 A.2d 554 (Del. Ch. 1991)	20
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597, 613 (2013)	17, 26, 30
<i>Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Control v. Sussex Cty.</i> , 34 A.3d 1087, (Del. 2011)	17, 30
<i>Div. of Soc. Servs. of Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Burns</i> , 438 A.2d 1227 (Del. 1981)	passim
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215, 1224 (Del. 1999)	27
<i>Hubbard v. Hibbard Brown & Co.</i> , 633 A.2d 345, 354 (Del. 1993).....	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 270 (1994)	23
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284, 1288 (Del. 2007).....	20
<i>Motiva Enterprises LLC v. Sec'y of Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Control</i> , 745 A.2d 234 (Del. Super. Ct. 1999).....	16, 29
<i>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Control</i> , 2004 WL 440410 (Del. Super. Ct. 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env't Control & Delaware Env'tl. Appeals Bd.</i> , 865 A.2d 522 (Del. 2005).....	16, 29
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Mohr</i> , 47 A.3d 492, 496 (Del. 2012).....	24
<i>Prunckin v. Del. Dept. Health & Human Services</i> , 201 A.3d 525, 539 (Del. 2019)	15, 28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mundorf</i> , 659 A.2d 215 (Del. 1995).....	17, 26, 29
<i>State v. Cephas</i> , 637 A.2d 20, 23 (Del. 1994)	17
<i>Stoltz Management Co., Inc. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992)	16, 28
<i>Tulou v. Raytheon Serv. Co.</i> , 659 A.2d 796, 802 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	16, 29

Statutes

29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10142(d).....	16, 29
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6008	4
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6008(b).....	16, 29
7 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6009	4

Regulations

7 *Del. Admin. C* § 105-5.37
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.16
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.2 12, 33, 35, 36
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.2.2.535
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.332
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.3.132
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.3.1.14.16, 20
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.3.1.8 23, 24
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.56, 32
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.5.232
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.5.2.2.2 32, 33, 34
7 *Del. Admin. C* § 7101-6.5.2.2.433
7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 710117
7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 7101-1.322
7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 7101-6.228
7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 7101-6.3.3.1318
7 *Del. Admin. C.* § 7101-6.6.118

Secondary Sources

73 *Am. Jur. 2d Statutes* § 23523
82 *C.J.S. Statutes* § 36831
82 *C.J.S. Statutes* § 386 24, 31
